#### Local Government Act 1972

# PENNINGTON PARISH COUNCIL

# Notice is hereby given that an Ordinary Meeting of the Parish Council will be held at

The Parish Rooms on Monday 18th July 2022 at 7:00pm

To all members of Pennington Parish Council,

You are summoned to an ordinary meeting of the Parish Council as detailed above.

This meeting will be held at The Parish Rooms for the purpose of transacting the following business

**Yours Sincerely** 

Lynn Bell

Clerk to the Parish Council

During the meeting and at the Chairman's discretion, the meeting will be opened in item 5 – Public Participation to enable members of the public to ask questions of and make statements to the Council. Members of the public are asked to restrict their comments and/ or questions to a minimum and wherever possible to send them writing to the Clerk prior to the meeting at <a href="mailto:penningtonpc@yahoo.co.uk">penningtonpc@yahoo.co.uk</a>. Questions that are not addressed at this meeting may be answered in writing to those asking the question or may appear as an agenda item at the next meeting.

#### **Core Agenda**

#### 1. Apologies

To receive and accept apologies from Councillors.

#### 2. Declarations of Councillors Interests

To receive declarations of any personal, prejudicial or pecuniary interests relating to business to be conducted in this meeting.

#### 3. Vacancies

To resolve to note vacancies on the Parish Council.

Swarthmoor Ward -2 vacancies

Pennington Ward - 0 vacancies

#### 4. Previous Minutes and Matters Arising

To consider and resolve to approve the Minutes of the meeting held on Monday 9<sup>th</sup> May 2022 and consider matters arising (if any).

## 5. Public Participation by Question and Comment

To receive questions and statements from members of the public and to resolve to agree any actions.

#### 6. District Councillors/ Elected Members Reports

To receive reports from District Councillors/ Elected Members.

## 7. Planning Matters

Planning matters arising from the meeting held on 09/05/2022

To review and comment on planning applications received and appeals (if any):

To resolve to note decisions on recent applications:

## 8. Financial Matters

#### **Payments**

To resolve to note the following payments from 05/05/2022 - 07/06/2022:

Community sponsor donation £100.00 SLDC Playground inspection £884.32 Clerk Salary £452.40

PENNINGTON Parish Clerk: Mrs Lynn Bell, 26 Moorgarth, Swarthmoor, Ulverston, Cumbria, LA12 0HX PARISH COUNCIL Tel: 01229 242166 Email: penningtonpc@yahoo.co.uk www.penningtonpc.co.uk

Water Plus Parish Rooms £23.99
CALC annual subscription £346.09
CALC finance training £20.00
1 and 1 lonos Website £8.39
Total expenditure £1835.19

To resolve to approve the following payments:

Duddon Fire - fire extinguisher service £30-£40 ish

**Receipts** 

To resolve to note the following receipts 05/05/2022 - 07/06/2022:

Band room hire £120.00
LGC Donation for swing £539.40
VAT Return £3001.14
Downstairs room hire £20.00
Sunnyside rent £465.00
Total receipts £4145.54

**Balances** 

To resolve to record the bank balance as:

£31,291.53 as of 10<sup>th</sup> May 2022. £33,601.88 as of 10<sup>th</sup> June 2022.

## 9. Correspondence

To resolve to note the following correspondence and any additional correspondence received:

Birkrigg Park Bus Shelter

Pennington School Car Parking

## 10. Adoption of Parish Council Policies

To resolve to adopt the following policies:

GDPR Privacy Statement,

Data Protection Policy,

Data Breach Policy,

Financial Regulations,

**Standing Orders** 

## 11. Items for Future Agenda

To receive and consider items to be included on future agendas.

## 12. Date of the Next Meeting

To resolve to agree the meeting date for the next meeting as 12<sup>th</sup> September 2022 7pm at the Parish Rooms.

PENNINGTON Parish Clerk: Mrs Lynn Bell, 26 Moorgarth, Swarthmoor, Ulverston, Cumbria, LA12 0HX PARISH COUNCIL Tel: 01229 242166 Email: penningtonpc@yahoo.co.uk www.penningtonpc.co.uk